


  Page: 2 

 

 

Given the agreement reached between the parties during the proceedings, I find that 

the parties have settled their dispute and the following records this settlement as a  

Decision: 

  

The parties agreed as follows: 

 

1) The tenancy between the parties will end at 1:00 PM on July 31, 31, 2021, by which 

time the tenant and any other occupants will return vacant possession of the rental 

unit to the landlord. 

 

2) The parties agreed the tenant owed $1,076.00 in outstanding rent and a Monetary 

Order shall be issued in this amount. 

 

3) The parties agreed the outstanding rent shall be paid to the landlord as follows: 

 

a)  $700.00 shall be paid by the tenant and received by the landlord by 5:00 PM on 

July 23, 2021. 

b) The balance of $376.00 shall be paid by the tenant and received by the landlord 

by 5:00 PM on August 6, 2021. 

c) Payments made by the tenant shall be applied to the balance owing. 

 

4) A condition inspection shall be conducted when the tenant vacates the unit and the 

disposition of the security deposit shall be dealt with by the parties at that time. 

 

In support of this settlement and with the agreement of both parties, I grant the landlord 

the following: 

  

1. Order of Possession effective 1:00 PM on July 31, 2021. 

2. Monetary Order requiring the tenant to pay $1,076.00 to the landlord. 

 

Each party stated they understood and agreed to the terms of this settlement. 

 

The parties are bound by the terms of this agreement, as well as by the terms of their 

tenancy agreement and the Act.  

 

Should either party violate the terms of this agreement, the tenancy agreement, or the 

Act, it is open to the other party to take steps under the Act for an appropriate remedy. 

 



Page: 3 

Should the tenant fail to comply with these Orders, the Orders may be filed and 

enforced as an Order of the Courts of British Columbia. 

Based on the above, I find that all matters between these parties raised in this 

application are resolved pursuant to the above agreed terms. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: July 20, 2021 




